
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 March 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Stephen Brown Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following items. 

 

 

3 51 GREEN ROAD, OXFORD 11/02890/FUL 
 

1 - 8 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the retention of outbuilding to rear, incorporating 
reduction to size and removal of existing garage. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

4 77 SANDFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00077/FUL 
 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of single and two storey, front and rear 
extensions and alteration to roof, sub-division to form two bedroom dwelling, 
provision of parking to front. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

5 OXFORD CITY COUNCIL - ROLFE PLACE (NO.1) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2011 
 

9 - 14 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a Tree 
Preservation Order in Rolfe Close. 
 
Officer recommendation: Confirm without modification. 

 

 

6 FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 These items are for information only and are not for discussion or 
determination at this meeting. 
 
(1) Former Dominion Oils Site, Railway Lane, Oxford – 11/02189/OUT – 

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(2) Land between 38 and 40 Cardinal Close, Oxford – 11/03011/CT3 – 

 



 
  
 

 

Outline application for the erection of 3x3 bed units with associated 
parking and bin storage (all matters reserved) (amended description). 

 
(3) Garage court adjoining 102 Leiden Road, Oxford – 11/03012/CT3 – 

Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 3x3 
bed units with associated parking and bin store. 

 
(4) Garage block on the corner of Kendall Crescent and David Walker 

Close, Oxford – 11/03013/CT3 – Outline permission for demolition of 
garage block.  Erection of 2x2 bed and 1x3 bed units, associated 
parking and bin storage. 

 
(5) Garages adjacent to 14 David Walter Close, Oxford – 11/03014/CT3 

– Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 2x3 
bed units, associated parking and bin storage. 

 
(6) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed, 3x2 
bed and 1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
(7) Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – 

11/02528/FUL – Construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single 
storey extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide store 
and teaching space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  
New entrance lobby at rear with canopy over library. 

 
(8) 10 Stephen Road, Oxford – 12/00036/EXT – Application to extend the 

time limit for implementation of planning permission 08/01961/FUL 
(Demolition of existing property to create 4x3 bed houses, 3x1 bed 
apartments and 1x2 duplex apartment.  On plot car parking.  
Retention of existing commercial unit and parking at rear). 

 
(9) Part Manzil Way Gardens and 205 Cowley road, Oxford – 

12/00028/VAR – Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 
09/00731/FUL to allow student accommodation to be occupied by 
students in full time education of one academic year or more. 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

15 - 20 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2012. 

 
 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Tuesday 3 April 2012 (and 5 April if necessary) 
 
Council Year 2012/13 
 
Tuesday 29 May 2012 
Tuesday 12 June 2012 (and 14 June if necessary) 
Tuesday 3 July 2012 (and 5 July if necessary) 
Tuesday 14 August 2012 (and 16 August if necessary) 
Tuesday 4 September 2012 (and 6 September if necessary) 
Tuesday 9 October 2012 (and 11 October if necessary) 

 



 
  
 

 

Tuesday 6 November 2012 (and 8 November if necessary) 
Tuesday 4 December 2012 (and 6 December if necessary) 
Tuesday 8 January 2013 (and 10 January if necessary) 
Tuesday 5 February 2013 (and 12 February if nec
[...]
speaker/s); and  

 
(e)  voting members will debate and determine the application.  

 
4. Members of the public wishing to speak must send an e-mail to planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 

before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting giving details of your name, the application/agenda item you 
wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or supporting the application (or complete a ‘Planning 
Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the 
beginning of the meeting)   

 
5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive 

behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

7 March 2011 
 

 

Application Number: 11/02890/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 1
st
 March 2012 

  

Proposal: Retention of outbuilding to rear, incorporating reduction to 
size and removal of existing garage. 

  

Site Address: 51 Green Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 8LD 

  

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mrs V Vaseleva 

 
 
 

 
Called in  by Councillors Sinclair, Coulter, Turner, Price, Humberstone, Lygo, Rowley 
and Baxter for
[...]
e, overbearing nature 
and sunlight and daylight standards. 
 

4



REPORT 

14. The outbuilding, as reduced, would be approximately 6m from the rear 
conservatory of the neighbours at No.53 Green Road. It is of modest height, with 
an eaves of 2m on the side adjacent to No.53, which is no greater than the 
permitted height of a boundary fence/wall. Due to the shallow sloping roof the 
highest part of the building at 2.5m is set in 3.2m from the boundary of No.53.  
Furthermore, given that the outbuilding is located to the north east of No.53 it is 
not considered that any loss of sunlight or amenity would occur to the neighbours 
and due to the lower ground level does not, and would not result in any loss of 
privacy.  
 
15. Due to the siting of the outbuilding, the 1.5m boundary wall and the lower 
ground floor of the building ensures that no loss of privacy or amenity result to 
the neighbouring property at No.49 Green Road. The highest part of the roof, at 
2.5m, is set in 3.2m from the boundary of No.49 and as such does not appear 
unduly prominent from the rear of the neighbours’ property. In fact, removal of 
the existing garage, being closer to the rear of the neighbours than the 
outbuilding, would result in an overall benefit to the neighbours in terms of the 
amount of daylight to that property.    
      
16. On the basis of the above the proposal complies with policies CS10 and 
HS19 of the Local Plan.  
 
Parking 
 
17. The existing garage is not accessible to vehicles and as such parking for the 
application property is currently limited to the area at the front of the dwelling, 
with space for 2 cars. As such, it is not considered that the loss of the garage 
would result in any impact on existing car parking for the property and as the 
proposal relates only to an ancillary outbuilding no additional car parking is 
required. County Highways have raised no objection to the proposal.  
 
Other considerations 
 
18. Concerns have been raised by third
[...]
due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refuse, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers:  
 

Contact Officer: Mark Spragg 

Extension: 2716 

Date: 13th February 2012 
 

6



 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

REF: 11/00005/ORDER 

Report to:  East Area Planning Committee  
 
Oxford City Council - Rolfe Place (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2011 
 

 
Report of: 
 

 
Planning Control and  
Conservation Manager 
 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
Headington Hill And Northway 
Ward 
 

 
Report Author: 
 

 
Chris Leyland 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) 
 

This report concerns a Red Oak tree in the Headington Hill conservation area, 
which has been made the subject of a Tree Preservation Order. The Order has 
been made in response to a Section 211 (Conservation Area)- a six-week 
notification of intention to fell the tree. 
 

(2) This report considers the contribution that the tree makes to public visual 
amenity and the appearance and character of the Headington Hill 
Conservation Area. This is balanced against the arguments made in an 
objection against the Order. 
 

(3) This report recommends the Committee to confirm, The Oxford City Council – 
Rolfe Place (No.1) TPO 2011 without modification. 
 

Representations Received: 
One representation has been received from the owners of the tree, in objection to the 
Order. 
 

 
Relevant Site History: 
 
The Council received a Section 211 notification (Conservation Area Trees notice, 
Ref: 11/02124/CAT) on, 12.08.2011, of intention to fell a red oak at 9 Rolfe Place in 
the Headington Hill Conservation Area. The Council has a six-week period within 
which to make an assessment of such intended tree works b
[...]
removed; this could be done without the need to make an 
application under the TPO.  
 
Under the provisions of the TPO an application to do works to, or fell, the tree could 
be made at any time; determination of such applications are made on the basis of the 
merits of the case and the strength of any technical evidence provided; a free right of 
appeal exists against any Council’s refusal, which may be made to the Planning 
Inspectorate (PI); such cases are undertaken by arboriculturalists appointed by the 
PI.  
 
Summary and Conclusion: 
 
The tree, which is the subject of the TPO and this report, is in good condition and is 
appropriate for its location. It is characteristic of the conservation area and it makes a 
significant contribution to visual amenity in public views, such that its removal would 
cause material harm to the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
The Tree Officer advises that insufficient technical information has been provided 
justify a decision not to confirm the TPO on the grounds of objection stated. Removal 
of the tree on unsubstantiated grounds is not consistent with good arboricultural 
practice and would harm the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
This report recommends the Committee to confirm, The Oxford City Council – Rolfe 
Place (No.1) TPO 2011 without modification. 
 

 
THIS REPORT HAS BEEN SEEN AND APPROVED BY THE PLANNING BUSINESS UNIT 
MANAGER 
 

 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a decision to make 
and confirm the Tree Preservation Order.  Officers have considered the potential 
interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under 
Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is 
proportionate. 
 
 
 

11



REPORT 

REF: 11/00005/ORDER 

Background Papers: None 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Leyland 
Extension: (25) 2149 
Date: 23rd February 2012 
 

12



13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 1 February 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Clarkson, Coulter, Fooks, Keen, Sanders, Wolff and Mills. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services) 
and Martin Armstrong (City Development) 
 
 
98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stephen Brown, Councillor Mark Mills 
attended as a substitute. 
 
 
99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors declared interests as follows: 
 
(1) Councillor Mark Mills declared a personal interest in agenda item 3 (Part 

Territorial Army Centre, Slade Barracks, Mascall Avenue, Oxford – 
11/02946/FUL) as he was a former student of the University of Oxford and 
a future student of Oxford Brookes University.  (Minute 100 refers) 

 
(2) Councillor Gill Sanders declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (51 

Littlemore Road, Oxford – 11/02885/FUL) as she had met with residents, 
however she did not express an opinion for or against the proposals.  
(Minute 102 refers). 

 
(3) Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 

(34 Ferry Road, Oxford – 11/02937/VAR) as she had spoken to residents 
and Father Platt, but had not expressed an opinion for or against the 
proposals.  (Minute 103 refers). 

 
 
100. PART TERRITORIAL ARMY CENTRE, SLADE BARRACKS, MASCALL 

AVENUE, OXFORD - 11/02946/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application of a variation of condition 15 of planning 
permission 09/02802/VAR to allow for the occupation of the development by 
students in full time education on coursed of one academic year or more. 
 
Councillor Mark Mills declared a personal interest as he was a former student of 
the University of Oxford and a future student of Oxford Brookes University. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant permission for the variation of condition 15 of planning permission 

Agenda Item 7

15



 

09/02802/VAR, subject to the four conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers 
report. 
 
 
101. JOHN RADCLIFFE HOSPITAL - 11/02888/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for a two storey extension to the 
existing Women’s Unit, containing ground floor plant room and first floor new 
born intensive care unit. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the seven conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and subject to the following additional condition: 
 
Condition (8) – Sustainability and construction method. 
 
 
102. 51 LITTLEMORE ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02885/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the subdivision of existing garden 
serving 51 Littlemore Road.  Demolition of existing garages and erection of 
detached 2 storey, 4 bedroom dwelling and provision of 2 car parking spaces 
with access off Van Diemans Lane.  Provision of bin and cycle stores and private 
amenity space. 
 
Councillor Gill Sanders declared a personal interest as she had met with 
residents, however she did not express an opinion for or against the proposals. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Paul Stone and Mrs Davies 
spoke against the application and Marc Chenery spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed not 
to grant planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
(1) Having regard to the size and scale of the building and its impact on the 

gardens of 51 and 49 Littlemore Road and 1A Van Diemans Lane, it was 
considered to be overbearing. 

 
(2) In the absence of it being demonstrated that there was adequate parking 

at 51 Littlemore Road, it was considered unacceptable; 
 
(3) Unacceptable overlooking of habitable rooms and gardens of 

neighbouring residential properties. 
 
 
103. 34 FERRY ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02937/VAR 
 

16



 

The Head of city Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application to vary condition 3 (opening hours) and 
6 (no bell ringing) of planning permission 08/02532/FUL to allow evening 
services (twice yearly) and ringing of bells before church services on Saturdays 
(5.30pm) and Sundays (10.30am) and for weddings, funerals and feast days. 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest as she had spoken to 
residents and Father Platt, but had not express an opinion for or against the 
proposals.   
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Adam Ritchie spoke against 
the application and Father Stephen Platt spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission for the variation of conditions 3 and 6 of planning 
permission 08/02532/FUL subject to the four conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and the further amended wording of condition 6 of 
planning permission 08/0253/FUL to read: 
 
“Bell ringing may be carried out only between the hours of 10.25am and 6.00pm 
on Sundays and 9.25am and 6.00pm on Mondays to Saturdays.  The bells may 
be rung for no more than a total period of 15 minutes per seven days (Sunday to 
Saturday) and for no more that 3 minutes on any single occasion”. 
 
 
104. 9 MOODY ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02950/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for a proposed new 2 bed dwelling to 
side of 9 Moody Road. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the 11 conditions as laid out in the Planning 
Officers report and an additional condition as follows: 
 
Condition (12) – Sustainability measures. 
 
 
105. BARTON POOL, WAYNFLETE ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00195/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the installation of 
photovoltaic panels. 
 
The Chair agreed to certify the report as urgent business. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed in 
principle to grant planning permission, but to delegate authority to Officers to 
determine the application (following the expiry of the consultation period) in 
conjunction with the Chair of the East Area Planning Committee, having regard 
to the following comments made by the Members of the East Area Planning 

17



 

Committee and any further representations being received before the expiry of 
the consultation period. 
 
Comments made by Members of the Committee 
 
(1) Visual impact of the panels 
(2) Maximum sustainability 
 
 
106. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted information (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during 
December 2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information and to request the Head of City 
Development to provide information on appeal decisions to Ward Members. 
 
 
107. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the following application may be submitted to 
a future meeting for consideration and determination. And also noted that items 
4 and 5 while listed for the East Area Committee, fell within the responsibility of 
the West Area Committee to consider and determine. 
 
(1) Former Dominion Oils Site, Railway Lane, Oxford – 11/02189/OUT – 

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(2) Land between 38 and 40 Cardinal Close, Oxford – 11/03011/CT3 – 

Outline application for the erection of 3x3 bed units with associated 
parking and bin storage (all matters reserved) (amended description). 

 
(3) Garage court adjoining 102 Leiden Road, Oxford – 11/03012/CT3 – 

Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 3x3 bed 
units with associated parking and bin store. 

 
(4) Garage block on the corner of Kendall Crescent and David Walker Close, 

Oxford – 11/03013/CT3 – Outline permission for demolition of garage 
block.  Erection of 2x2 bed and 1x3 bed units, associated parking and bin 
storage. 

 
(5) Garages adjacent to 14 David Walter Close, Oxford – 11/03014/CT3 – 

Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 2x3 bed 
units, associated parking and bin storage. 

 
(6) 51 Green Road, Oxford – 11/02890/FUL – Retention of outbuilding to 

rear, incorporating reduction to size and removal of existing garage. 
 

18



 

(7) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 
11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed, 3x2 bed 
and 1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle parking, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
(8) Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – 

11/02528/FUL – Construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single storey 
extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide store and 
teaching space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  New 
entrance lobby at rear with canopy over library. 

 
(9) 10 Stephen Road, Oxford – 12/00036/EXT – Application to extend the 

time limit for implementation of planning permission 08/01961/FUL 
(Demolition of existing property to create 4x3 bed houses, 3x1 bed 
apartments and 1x2 duplex apartment.  On plot car parking.  Retention of 
existing commercial unit and parking at rear). 

 
(10) Part Manzil Way Gardens and 205 Cowley road, Oxford – 12/00028/VAR 

– Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 09/00731/FUL to allow 
student accommodation to be occupied by students in full time education 
of one academic year or more. 

 
 
108. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 4th January 2012. 
 
 
109. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as 
detailed on the agenda and that the next meeting would be on Wednesday 7th 
March 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 51 Green Road, Oxford 11/02890/FUL
	51 Green Road Site Plan

	5 Oxford City Council - Rolfe Place (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2011
	TPO- 9 Rolfe Close

	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 7 March 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Brown, Clarkson, Fooks, Keen, Sanders, Wolff and Khan. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services) 
and Martin Armstrong (City Development) and Michael Morgan (Law and 
Governance). 
 
 
110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Van Coulter (Councillor Shah Jahan 
Khan attended as a substitute). 
 
 
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (77 
Sandfield Road, Oxford – 12/00077/FUL) as she knew the neighbours, but had 
not expressed an opinion either for or against the application.  (Minute 113 
refers). 
 
 
112. 51 GREEN ROAD, OXFORD 11/02890/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the retention of outbuilding to rear, 
incorporating reduction to size and removal of existing garage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Dee Sinclair spoke against the 
application, no one registered to speak in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the two conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report and subject to the following additional two conditions 
and an informative: 
 
Additional conditions 
 
Condition (3) – Details of surface water drainage to be submitted. 
 
Condition (4) – Removal of Permitted Development Rights. 
 
Informative 
 
That an application be made to the Oxfordshire County Council for dropped 
kerbs at the front of the property. 
 
 
 



 

113. 77 SANDFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 12/00077/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of single and two 
storey, front and rear extensions and alteration to roof, sub-division to form two 
bedroom dwelling, provision of parking to front. 
 
Councillor Mary Clarkson declared a personal interest as she knew the 
neighbours, but had not expressed an opinion either for or against the 
application. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Christopher Coniam spoke 
against the application, no one had registered to speak in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to defer the determination of the application to a future 
meeting of the East Area Planning Committee pending a site visit and the 
submission of current photographs of the application site and a revised Officers 
report detailing third party representations received during the consultation 
period. 
 
 
114. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL - ROLFE PLACE (NO.1) TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER 2011 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a proposed Tree Preservation Order for a tree in Rolfe 
Place. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Hans Andreae spoke against 
the Tree Preservation Order.  No one had registered to speak in favour of the 
Tree Preservation Order. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
confirm the Oxford City Council – Rolfe Place (No.1) TPO 2011 without 
modification. 
 
 
115. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the following applications may be submitted 
to a future meeting for consideration and determination.  
 
1) Former Dominion Oils Site, Railway Lane, Oxford – 11/02189/OUT – 

Outline application (seeking access and layout) for residential 
redevelopment of site including the erection of 78 flats and houses 
comprising 3x5 bedroom houses, 4x4 bed houses, 32x3 bed houses, 
20x2 bed houses and 13x1 bed houses and 6x2 bed houses.  Access 
road, footpaths and car parking. 

 
(2) Land between 38 and 40 Cardinal Close, Oxford – 11/03011/CT3 – 

Outline application for the erection of 3x3 bed units with associated 
parking and bin storage (all matters reserved) (amended description). 

 



 

(3) Garage court adjoining 102 Leiden Road, Oxford – 11/03012/CT3 – 
Outline permission for demolition of garage block.  Erection of 3x3 bed 
units with associated parking and bin store. 

 
(4) Temple Court Business Centre, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford – 

11/02960/FUL – Conversion of offices to form 6 flats (2x3 bed, 3x2 bed 
and 1x1 bed) and 1x3 bed house, gardens, car parking, cycle parking, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 

 
(5) Headington Preparatory School, 26 London Road, Oxford – 

11/02528/FUL – Construction of two storey entrance foyer.  Single storey 
extension to form kitchen.  First floor extension to provide store and 
teaching space.  Two storey extension to provide cloakroom.  New 
entrance lobby at rear with canopy over library. 

 
(6) 10 Stephen Road, Oxford – 12/00036/EXT – Application to extend the 

time limit for implementation of planning permission 08/01961/FUL 
(Demolition of existing property to create 4x3 bed houses, 3x1 bed 
apartments and 1x2 duplex apartment.  On plot car parking.  Retention of 
existing commercial unit and parking at rear). 

 
(7) Part Manzil Way Gardens and 205 Cowley road, Oxford – 12/00028/VAR 

– Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 09/00731/FUL to allow 
student accommodation to be occupied by students in full time education 
of one academic year or more. 

 
 
116. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 1st February 2012. 
 
 
117. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as 
detailed on the agenda and that the next meeting would be on Tuesday 3 April 
2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 


